

Anita Rao vs. HIMUDA

CWP No. 518 of 2015.

12.12.2022 Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. C.N. Singh, Advocate, for the respondent.

Heard for some time. The petition is pending since 2015. There must have been a lot of changes in fact situation as the matter pertains to the allotment/possession etc., of flat constructed by the HIMUDA.

Keeping in view such a belated hearing in the matter, let respondent-HIMUDA place on record fact situation by way of an affidavit reflecting the following:-

- (1) Whether the petitioner has paid the entire amount payable by her under the scheme? If not, what is the out standing amount?
- (2) Whether the possession of the flat in question has been handed over to the petitioner by HIMUDA, if so, what is date of possession? The receipt of possession shall also be placed on record.
- (3) Whether the HIMUDA is ready to waive off the liability of penal interest as also the watch and ward charges?

Affidavit shall be sworn by Chief Executive Officer-cum-Secretary, HIMUDA. Needful be done within two weeks.

List on 2nd January, 2023.

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge.**

12th December, 2022.
(jai)