

Rohini Rao vs. HIMUDA and connected matter

CWP No. 518 of 2015 a/w CWP No. 516 of 2015

23.11.2023 Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar Advocate, for the petitioner(s)
in both the petitions.

Mr. C.N. Singh, Advocate for the respondent(s) in both
the petitions.

CMP No. 17126 of 2023 in CWP No. 518 of 2023

For the reasons assigned in the application, the same is
allowed and as jointly prayed for, the case is taken up for hearing
today itself.

CWP No. 518 of 2015

Heard for some time. Learned Counsel for the petitioner
submits that now the only surviving grievance of the petitioner is
with regard to waiving off of watch and ward charges which are
being demanded by the respondent-Authority from the petitioner
ignoring the fact that on account of omissions on the part of the
respondent-Authority, the property till date is not in possession of
the petitioner and is lying unutilized. This is seriously disputed to
by learned Counsel for the respondent.

Be that as it may, let learned Counsel for the respondent to
have instructions as to whether there can be any waiver off with
regard to the watch and ward charges, which are being demanded
from the petitioner.

List on 18.12.2023.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

November 23, 2023
(narender)